Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment
No. 3) Regulations 2023

GN No. 71 of 2023
Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 43 of 20 May 2023

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
(PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under sections 3 and 35 of

the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-
taxable Goods) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2023.

2. Inthese regulations -

"principal regulations" means the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable
Goods) Regulations 1998.

3. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part |, by deleting the following item -

Cement (Paper bags of 25 kgs net each)
Maximum retail pricé per unit, inclusive of VAT

Region Baobab Baobab  Kolos Kolos
CEMII- CEMII- CEMII- CEMII-
42.5N 32.5N 42.5N 32.5
(Rs) (Rs) (Rs) Rs) -
For delivery Ex-Fort George 169.80 162.20 165.22 158.23

‘For delivery  Ex-Traders’
premises in Port Louis 173.00 170.00 173.00 175.00

For delivery  Ex-Traders’
premises in Plaines Wilhems 175.00 170.00 175.00 175.00

For  delivery Ex-Tra;iers’
premises in Riviére du Rempart  175.00 165.00 175.00 170.00

For delivery Ex-Traders’
premises in Flacq 175.00 165.00 175.00 170.00



For delivery Ex-Traders’
premises in Pamplemousses

For  delivery  Ex-Traders’
premises in Moka

For delivery EX-Traders’
premises in Grand Port

For  delivery  Ex-Traders’
premises in Savanne

For delivery Ex-Traders’
premises in Black River

175.00

175.00

175.00

173.00

175.00

165.00

175.00

:160.00

165.00

170.00

and replacing it by the following item —

Cement (Paper bags, each of 25 kgs net)

175.00

175.00

170.00

173.00

180.00

Maximum retail price per unit; including VAT

Region

For delivery Ex-Fort George

165.00

165.00

160.00

165.00

160.00

CEMII-425N CEMII-32.5N

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Port Louis

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Pamplemousses

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Riviére du Rempart

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Flacq

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Moka

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Plaine Wilhems

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Black River

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Grand Port

For delivery Ex-Traders’ premises in

Savanne

Made by the Minister on 18 May 2023.

(Rs)
169.80

173.00
175.00
176.00
177.00
177.00
177.00
178.00

179.00

179.00

(Rs)
162.20

165.00

167.00

.. 168.00

169.00

169.00

170.00

170.00

171.00

171.00



