Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2023

GN No. 71 of 2023

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 43 of 20 May 2023

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION (PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under sections 3 and 35 of the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2023.
- 2. In these regulations -

"principal regulations" means the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) Regulations 1998.

3. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part I, by deleting the following item -

Cement (Paper bags of 25 kgs net each)

Maximum retail price per unit, inclusive of VAT

Region	Baobab CEM II- 42.5N (Rs)	Baobab CEM II- 32.5N (Rs)	Kolos CEM II- 42.5N (Rs)	Kolos CEM II- 32.5 (Rs)
For delivery Ex-Fort George	169.80	162.20	165.22	158.23
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Port Louis	173.00	170.00	173.00	175.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Plaines Wilhems	175.00	170.00	175.00	175.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Rivière du Rempart	175.00	165.00	175.00	170.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Flacq	175.00	165.00	175.00	170.00

	delivery ises in Pamp	Ex-Traders' lemoųsses	175.00	165.00	175.00	165.00
	delivery ises in Moka	Ex-Traders'	175.00	175.00	175.00	165.00
	delivery ises in Grand	Ex-Traders' i Port	175.00	£160.00	170.00	160.00
	delivery ises in Ŝavar	Ex-Traders'	173.00	165.00	173.00	165.00
	delivery ises in Black	Ex-Traders' River	175.00	170.00	180.00	160.00
and replacing it by the following item						

and replacing it by the following item –

Cement (Paper bags, each of 25 kgs net)

Maximum retail price per unit, including VAT

Region	CEM II – 42.5N (Rs)	CEM II – 32.5N (Rs)
For delivery Ex-Fort George	169.80	162.20
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Port Louis	, 173.00	165.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Pamplemousses	175.00	167.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Rivière du Rempart	176.00	_ 168.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Flacq	177.00	169.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Moka	177.00	169.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Plaine Wilhems	· 177.00	170.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Black River	178.00	170.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in Grand Port	179.00	171.00
For delivery Ex-Traders' premises in		
Savanne	179.00	171.00

.